N22000010664	
(Requestor's Name)	
(Address) (Address)	500394102095
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	S. CHATHANA SEP 16 202
(Business Entity Name) (Document Number)	SEP 15
Certified Copies Certificates of Status	S: 52
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	2022 SEP 15 1
	РМ I: 5 4

Office Use Only

۴. . -

FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 10662 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302 155 Office Plaza Dr Ste A Tallahassee FL 32301 PHONE: (800) 435-9371; FAX: (866) 860-8395

DATE: 9/15/2022

NAME: WDM THEATER CORP

TYPE OF FILING: ARTICLES

COST: 70.00

RETURN: PLAIN COPY PLEASE

ACCOUNT: FCA00000015

AUTHORIZATION: ABBIE/PAUL HODGE

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S. (Not for Profit)

ARTICLE I: NAME

S

PH

The name of this corporation is WDM Theatre Corp. (this "Corporation").

ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business and mailing address of this Corporation shall be:

13506 Summerport Village Parkway Suite 331 Windermere, FL 34786

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

This Corporation is organized exclusively to promote charitable, artistic, educational, and/or scientific purposes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended (the "Code"), or the corresponding applicable section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE IV: MANNER OF ELECTION OF BOARD

The Corporation shall be governed by a Board of Directors, the number of which shall be fixed from time to time by the By-Laws. Every current or former director, officer, employee and agent of the Corporation shall be entitled to indemnification to the full extent provided by Section 617.083 of the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act of the State of Florida, as amended, subject to the conditions and limitations set forth therein. The Corporation may purchase insurance for indemnification. There shall be at least three (3) members of the board of directors of this Corporation. Initially the board of directors shall have five (5) members, with four of such members being set forth below and the fifth to be elected by the below members of the Board of Directors in the initial organizational meeting. Thereafter, the election and terms of the members of the board of directors of this Corporation shall be as set forth in the bylaws of this Corporation.

ARTICLE V: INITIAL DIRECTORS AND/OR OFFICERS

The members of the board of directors of this Corporation as of the date hereof are as follows:

Harold Mills Rosa Mills Vanessa Mills Maya Mills The officers of the Corporation shall be as set from time to time by the board of directors.

· · ·

ARTICLE VI: LIMITATIONS ON ACTIVITIES

(a) No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its directors, officers or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered to the Corporation, to make reimbursements for expenses incurred in conducting its affairs and carrying out its purposes, and to make payments and disbursements in furtherance of the purposes set forth herein.

(b) No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office except as authorized under Section 501(h) of the Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

(c) The Corporations shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (i) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or (ii) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

(d) In order to carry out only those general purposes heretofore set out, subject to the restrictions of this Article 6, the Corporation shall have the following powers:

(i) to take and hold, by bequest, devise, gift, purchase or lease, either absolutely or in trust for such objects and purposes or any of them, any real, personal or mixed property, without limitation as to amount or value, except such limitations, if any, as may be imposed by law.

(ii) to sell, to convey, and to dispose of any such property and to invest and to reinvest the principal thereof, and to deal with and to expend the income therefrom for any of the aforementioned purposes, without limitation, except as may be imposed by law.

(iii) to receive, take title to, hold, and use the proceeds and income of stocks, bonds, obligations or other securities of any corporation or corporations, domestic or foreign, but only for some or all of the foregoing purposes.

(iv) to do all things necessary, expedient, or appropriate to the accomplishment of any of the objects and purposes for which this Corporation is formed.

Notwithstanding any of the above statements of purposes and powers, this $\mathcal{C}_{\mathcal{T}}$ Corporation shall not engage in activities which in themselves are not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code or car

FILED SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATION by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code.

ARTICLE VU: DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE VIII: REGISTERED AGENT AND STREET ADDRESS

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

Harold Mills 13506 Summerport Village Parkway Suite 331 Windermere, FL 34786

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Incorporation have been executed by the incorporator of this corporation on this 14th day of September, 2022.

old Mills, Incorporator

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Hardid Mills, Registered Agent

